
Scrutiny Committee
13 September 2018

Time and venue:

2.00 pm in the Ditchling Room - Southover House, Lewes

Membership:

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair); Councillors  Sam Adeniji, Nancy Bikson, 
Bill Bovington, Joanna Carter, Nigel Enever, Vic Ient, Ruth O'Keeffe, Sarah Osborne, 
Julian Peterson and Robbie Robertson

Quorum: 2

Published: Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018  (Pages 1 - 8)

2 Apologies for absence  

3 Declarations of Interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent Items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information.

5 Written Questions from Councillors  

To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule 12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

6 Local Plan Part 2  

Scrutiny Committee to participate in a Q&A regarding the changes to the Local 
Plan Part 2 following the presentation and briefing held on 12 September 2018. 

Public Document Pack



7 Benefits  

Scrutiny Committee to discuss Benefits and clarify their intentions before a formal 
report is received, a review is undertaken or some other course of action is to be 
followed.

8 Communications  

Scrutiny Committee to discuss Communications (Telephone and Website) and 
clarify their intentions before a formal report is received, a review is undertaken or 
some other course of action is to be followed.

9 Affordable Housing  

Verbal report by Housing Policy and Development Project Manager.

10 Sustainability Policy  (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of Dire
[...]
 
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: A member of the Council may ask the Leader, a Cabinet 
Member or the Chair of a committee or sub-committee any question without notice 
upon an item of the report of the Cabinet or a committee or subcommittee when that 
item is being received or under consideration by the Council.

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a 
question on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which 
affect the District and which falls within the terms of reference of that committee or 
subcommittee.

A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in 
writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


1

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room - Southover House, Lewes on 28 
June 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair) 

Councillors Sam Adeniji, Bill Bovington, Joanna Carter, Nigel Enever, Vic Ient, 
Sarah Osborne, Julian Peterson and Stephen Catlin (as substitute for Councillor 
O’Keeffee MBE)

Officers in attendance: 

Catherine Knight (Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services), Andy 
Chequers (Head of Homes First), Scott Reid (Head of Customer & Neighbourhood 
Services), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Millie McDevitt 
(Performance and Programmes Lead) and Jazmin Victory (Scrutiny Officer)

Also in attendance:

Elizabeth Curtis (Communications and Marketing Manager of East Sussex Fire and 
Rescue Service), Bernie Gorringe (East Sussex Highways), Howard Hodges 
(Superintendent of Sussex Police)

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Members noted the following response, pursuant to the minutes of the 
Scrutiny committee meeting held on 22 February 2018:

The Director of Service Delivery was pleased to report that the collection 
figure for both Council tax and rent collection had significantly improved in 
Quarter 4, with the final years collection against the target reported as:

Target Actual 
Council tax 98.00% 98.23%
Rents 95% 98%

Universal Credit had only partial been rolled out for Lewes District residents, 
with a full implementation in September 2018, so the Council would continue 
to monitor the potential impact through the progress and performance reports 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee 2 28 June 2018

and future Scrutiny committees. The committee noted this positive out-turn 
and wished to thank all staff involved in the collection of council tax and 
business rates. 

Members noted the following comment, pursuant to the minutes of the 
Scrutiny committee meeting held on 19 April 2018:

Lewes to Uckfield Railway – East Sussex County Council’s commitment to 
support and lobby for the re-instatement of the line was set out in the East 
Sussex Rail Strategy 2013 and its Local Transport Plan 3, which covered the 
period 2011 to 2026. East Sussex County Council did not have any more 
responsibility than the District Council for the provision of new rail 
infrastructure in the County so it was therefore deemed unnecessary for them 
to attend the Scrutiny committee meeting on 28 June 2018. 

2 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors R O’Keeffe MBE 
and R Robertson.

Councillor S Catlin declared that he was acting as substitute for Councillor R 
O’Keeffe MBE for the duration of the meeting.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were none.

4 Urgent Items 

The Committee noted the inclusion of the Lewes Bonfire Celebrations report. 
The Chair had authorised this report to be included as an urgent item in order 
for the committee’s recommendations to be presented to the Cabinet at its 
meeting on 2 July 2018.

5 Written Questions from Councillors 

There were none.

6 Order of business 

The Scrutiny Committee agreed to consider agenda item 7 before item 6 due 
to officer time constraints.

7 Joint Equality Monitoring Policy 

The Scrutiny Committee noted the report of the Strategy and Partnerships 
Lead and the Policy and Engagement Coordinator. The report asked the 
committee to consider and endorse the proposed Equality Monitoring Policy 
and make any relevant recommendations in relation to these for Cabinet to 
consider.

Page 2



28 June 2018 3 Scrutiny Committee

Discussion included:

Members wanted assurance that the Equality Monitoring Questions were 
transgender-inclusive. Officers informed members that the following two 
recommendations had been put forward by an external reference group: 

 That ‘other’ be added as an additional gender option.
 That ‘other’ be added as an additional sexual orientation option. 

Members were pleased to note that the Equality Monitoring Questions took 
into account where residents lived in the District.

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee endorse the proposed Equality Monitoring Policy 
for Cabinet to con
[...]
. That the Scrutiny Committee recommend to the Cabinet that a reference 

to the South Downs National Park be included;
2. That the Scrutiny Committee noted the progress made in the second year 

of delivery of the Corporate plan; and
3. That the Scrutiny Committee noted the design changes to the Corporate 

Plan.

Page 4



28 June 2018 5 Scrutiny Committee

Reason:
During the period of a four year Corporate Plan, adjustments and refinements 
may need to be made to respond to changed circumstances and emerging 
opportunities. In acknowledgement of this, an annual review is a helpful way 
of ensuring that the Plan remains focused on delivery of the organisations 
overall strategic objectives.

10 Corporate Performance Quarter 4 2017/18 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
regarding Quarter 4 2017/18 performance against the Corporate Plan priority 
actions, performance indicators and targets.

Key discussions and officer actions arising from the report were detailed 
below:

North Street Quarter – the Project Manager would be invited to the next 
meeting of the committee to update members regarding how the Council were 
supporting businesses/social enterprises that were currently on the site, as 
well as further details regarding the anticipated target completion date of April 
2021. 

Upper Ouse Flood Protection and Water – members praised Ouse and Adur 
Rivers Trust and commented that the initiatives were good value for money.

Human Resources - members noted that absence figures had decreased 
continuously every year for the last 7 years and wished to commend staff on 
this. 

Tenant satisfaction – members were pleased to note that surveys now 
included an open-ended question to ascertain what clients were dissatisfied 
about - this allowed the Council to write back to respondents and solve their 
issues more efficiently. 

Local Plan Part 2 - members asked for further details on when this would be 
coming back to councillo
[...]
n project and any potential sites that had been 
identified.

Members thanked the Development Project Manager and his team for the 
delivery of 22 new homes in 2017/18.

Devolution of Open Spaces – the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
informed the committee that the devolution of Landport Bottom had been 
completed. The 5 sites in Newhaven Town were all progressing, but were 
subject to the resolution of issues regarding third party rights for the industrial 
estates and contamination issues. 

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee note the achievements and progress against 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2017/18, as set out in this report.

Reason:
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Committee function to monitor 
all aspects of performance management activities as required by Part 3 
section 2.2 (7) of the Constitution of the Council.

11 Forward Plan of Decisions – 1 June 2018 – 30 September 2018 

The committee received the Forward Plan for the period from 1 February 
2018 – 31 May 2018.

Page 6



28 June 2018 7 Scrutiny Committee

Resolved:
That the Forward Plan of the Council for the period from 1 June 2018 – 30 
September 2018, be noted.

Reason:
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (d) to have 
regard to the Forward Plan of Decisions.

12 Work Programme 2018-19 

The committee considered the Work Programme, which set out in-year 
variations to the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme for the forthcoming year.

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be noted.

Reason:
To demonstrate the Scrutiny Committee’s entitlement of in-year variations to 
the Work Programme, as indicated by Part 4 Rule 7 (c) of the Constitution of 
the Council.

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Scrutiny Committee

Date: 13 September 2018

Title: Sustainability Policy

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Planning and Regeneration

Ward(s): 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling Room - Southover House, Lewes on 13 
September 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair) 
Councillors Nancy Bikson, Joanna Carter, Nigel Enever, Ruth O'Keeffe, 
Sarah Osborne, Julian Peterson and Robbie Robertson

Officers in attendance: 
Thomas Bilcock (Interim Customer Contact Manager), Natalie Carpenter (Planning 
Policy Officer), Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality Environment), 
Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Catherine Knight, 
(Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Bryn Mabey (Customer, 
Communications and Engagement Lead), Bill McCafferty (Functional Lead for 
Thriving Communities), Millie McDevitt (Performance and Programmes Lead), Leigh 
Palmer (Interim Head Of Planning), Scot Reid (Head of Customer & Neighbourhood 
Services), Leighton Rowe (Development Project Manager), Tondra Thom (Planning 
Policy Lead) and Jazmin Victory (Committee Officer)

Others in attendance:
Councillors Stephen Catlin and Elayne Merry

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Members noted the following updates:

Lewes Bonfire Celebrations – The Functional Lead for Quality Environment 
provided the following update following the recommendations that the Scrutiny 
Committee made to Cabinet on 28 June 2018:

The Tactical Co-coordination Group (TCG) which represented 
agencies including British Transport Police, South East Coast 
Ambulance Service, East Sussex Fire and Rescue Service, Lewes 
District Council, East Sussex County Council, Southern Railway and 
Sussex Police, had noted the views of Scrutiny Committee. These 
views had been carefully considered, but the group as a whole still 
believed that the decision to bring in changes to transport and travel on 
5 November 2018 was an appropriate and proportionate response to 



Scrutiny Committee 2 13 September 2018

the risks involved in Lewes Bonfire. They had listened to the views of 
those affected in the Cooksbridge area and have arranged for the 
16:16 departure from London Victoria, to stop at Cooksbridge 
which arrives at 17:20 to allow some commuters to get home, albeit 
earlier. In addition The Chair of the TCG and the Chair of the crowd 
management group also had arranged a meeting with the University of 
Sussex later this month to see how the closure of Falmer Station can 
be mitigated.

The multi-agency group had considered a number of factors including 
an independent crowd safety review, carried out during the 2016 event 
when there were fewer attendees due to the train strike.

It concluded that: “Left unchanged, there was a very high likelihood of 
an incident occurring that could result in serious injury or death to one 
of more people in this event”

“Controlling the number of people at the event would help us to look 
after everyone involved.”

North Street Quarter – The Project Manager had contacted councillors directly 
with further information regarding how the Council were supporting 
businesses/social enterprises that were currently on the site, as well as further 
details regarding the anticipated target completion date of April 2021.

14 Apologies for absence 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Ient.

The Chair welcomed Councillors Robertson and Bikson at their first meeting 
as members of the Scrutiny Committee.

15 Declarations of Interest 

There were none.

16 Urgent Items 

There were none.

17 Written Questions from Councillors 

There were none.

18 Local Plan Part 2 

On 12 September 2018 a presentation and briefing was held for members 
regarding the changes to the Local Plan Part 2. Following this meeting, the 
Interim Head of Planning, Planning Policy Lead and the Planning Policy 
Officer attended the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 13 September 2018 to 



13 September 2018 3 Scrutiny Committee

participate in a Q&A session and answer any further questions. The Chair 
reiterated to members that this would be the last opportunity for the Scrutiny 
Committee to make recommendations; the plan would however be presented 
to Full Council on 26 November 2018, where minor amendments could be 
recommended. 

Members queried how the Council would facilitate the implementation of the 
policies once the plan had been approved, and were informed that the Council 
had already identified some actions such as; training being provided to 
officers, sustainability checklists, and training for members after the May 
election.

Members were pleased to note that policies regarding employment and 
biodiversity were strengthened in the plan.

Resolved:
1. That members noted the Local Plan Part 2 and were keen to see it 

progress; and
2. That officers would send an email to all councillors with a reminder of 

the deadlines for the plans submittal.

Reason:
To allow members to comment on the Local Plan Part 2 during its consultation 
period.

19 Benefits 

Following a written request from the committee, the Functional Lead for 
Thriving Communities attended the meeting on 13 September 2018 to discuss 
the performance of benefits, answer members’ queries, and find out how the 
committee would like to progress with the issue.

Members were informed that the Council were aware that claims were not 
being processed as quickly as in the past, and that the majority of the delays 
could be attributed to the following reasons:

 Loss of experienced staff (incl. maternity leave);
 6 new employees who were undergoing training;
 staff assisting the Customer Contact Centre with answering phone 

calls; and
 staff learning a different system.

Members were pleased to note that the delay reported was not a reflection of 
residents waiting for payment, as officers reported that the Council had 
approved a pre-payment option for accounts which were missing information. 
The performance indicator only measured how quickly a benefits claim was 
fully processed, however officers could not fully process a claim until all 
information had been received. Members requested that at future meetings 
the Scrutiny Committee could receive figures regarding how many pre-
payments had taken place. 



Scrutiny Committee 4 13 September 2018

Members were informed about plans for an electronic claim form for housing 
benefits, which would prepopulate forms and release officer time for other 
tasks. The Council were optimistic that electronic claim forms would 
eventually allow for claims to be processed automatically without human 
involvement, which would further speed up the process. Officers noted 
concerns that not all members of the community were computer literate or had 
access to the internet, and reiterated that filling out a claim form electronically 
would be an option available, but not mandatory.

Officers anticipated a difficult period following Universal Credit being rolled out 
in Lewes on 26 September 2018, but had been working closely with Job 
Centres so that the transition period could run as smoothly as possible.

Members were pleased to note that there were no appeals outstanding and 
that staff were improving with their process time and decision making skills. 

Resolved:
That members noted the update provided by the Functional Lead for Thriving 
Communities regarding benefits.

Reason:
Demonstrating the Scrutiny Committee’s capacity to invite any senior officer to 
attend before it to explain in relation to matters within their remit, the 
committee had requested that the Functional Lead for Thriving Communities 
attend the meeting on 13 September 2018 to discuss the performance of the 
Council’s benefits system.

20 Communications 

Following a written request from the committee, the Head of Customer and 
Neighbourhood Services and the Customer Communications & Engagement 
Lead attended the meeting on 13 September 2018 to discuss the 
performance of the Council’s Communications, answer members’ queries, 
and find out how the committee would like to progress with the issue.

Contact Centre – The Head of Customer & Neighbourhood Services informed 
members that in addition to there being a 12% average vacancy rate in the 
contact centre, When we compare Q1 2017 and Q1 2018 customer contact 
then there had been a 49% increase in calls, 14% increase in emails and 93% 
increase in web enquiries. The number of customers visiting our 3 reception   
centres has also increased by 5% this period. Although the department had 
an agreed headcount of 45 FTE staff, when taking into account vacancies, 
annual leave, sickness and training it left approx. 19 FTE staff to deal with all 
customer contact calls, online transactions and social media interactions, and 
subsequently this staff shortage had contributed to delays.

Members queried why there was a high staff turnover in the Customer 
Contact Centre, and were informed that this was an entry level job which 
meant that there was often movement to different jobs within the Council. Due 



13 September 2018 5 Scrutiny Committee

to the high staff turnover, the Council had recently held an open day at which 
they handed out job packs to interested parties with the intention of over-
recruiting and backfilling posts.

Members suggested that the department should have more than 45 FTE, 
whether that was on a permanent or a temporary basis, especially considering 
the anticipated additional impact with the Universal Credit roll out on 26 
September 2018.

The Cabinet Member for People and Performance, Councillor Merry, informed 
members that she had been working closely with officers and the leader of the 
Council to address these problems and make improving the Customer 
Contact Centre a priority. There were currently alternatives which were being 
discussed, such as reconsidering how many FTE staff the Customer Contact 
Centre needed, having group training sessions, and creating a bank of staff to 
backfill posts.

Members commented that they had received feedback from the public 
praising the reception staff for their patience and helpfulness.
 
Website – The Customer Communications and Engagement Lead informed 
members that comments from previous Scrutiny Committee meetings were 
taken into consideration, and there was a huge amount of work taking place to 
improve the Council’s website accessibility and usability including:

 An improved search function on the website;
 an improved phonebook on the Hub (intranet);
 fewer steps to complete tasks; and
 the shortening of URLs.

Officers recognised that the channel shift was not as progressed as they had 
anticipated at this stage; however they were working on identifying problems 
and responding to feedback and hoped that continued improvements being 
made to the website would encourage more users to go online.

Members noted the excellent response time for social media.

Resolved:
1. That members noted the update provided by officers regarding 

communications; and
2. That members recommend to Cabinet that the number of FTE staff 

required in this department be reconsidered and increased, whether 
than be on a temporary or permanent basis.

Reason:
Demonstrating the Scrutiny Committee’s capacity to invite any senior officer to 
attend before it to explain in relation to matters within their remit, the 
committee had requested that the Head of Customer and Neighbourhood 
Services and the Customer Communications and Engagement Lead attend 



Scrutiny Committee 6 13 September 2018

the meeting on 13 September 2018 to discuss the performance of the 
Council’s communications.

21 Affordable Housing 

Pursuant to the following minute extract from the Scrutiny meeting held on 19 
April 2018, the Development Project Manager and the Interim Head of 
Planning attended the meeting on 13 September 2018 to provide a verbal 
update.

‘‘The Chair brought to the Committees attention that, whilst being 
briefed on the performance targets for 2018/19, he recognised that the 
target for Affordable Homes Delivered was not consistent with the 
target that had been recommended by Scrutiny and agreed by Cabinet 
following a Scrutiny Review Panel which took place in 2013. The Chair 
therefore requested that an officer attend a future Scrutiny Committee 
meeting to provide an update regarding Affordable Housing across the 
District.’’

Officers informed the committee that Affordable Housing was an umbrella 
term which incorporated social rented, affordable rented, temporary 
accommodation and intermediate housing which was provided to eligible 
households. There were currently 3 ways that the Council could develop 
Affordable Housing, and that going forward the Council would be reporting 
figures under the following 3 headings.

 Affordable Housing developed through the Council’s development 
company;

 Affordable Housing developed through S106 obligations of planning 
applications processed by a 3rd party; and 

 Affordable Housing developed through the Council stepping into the 
shoes of the third party developers and taking over their S106 
obligations.

Modular Housing – Since the Full Council meeting held on 19 February 2018, 
6 sites had been identified; however infrastructure costs, planning, and 
viability issues had made the sites financially unviable. There was still 1 
potential site which had been identified, and this site would be presented to 
Cabinet on 29 October 2018, after which a briefing would be held for Lewes 
District Councillors and Newhaven Town Councillors with more details of the 
plan.

Members were informed that one reason the delivery of Affordable Housing 
was delayed was because the Council had no enforceability over housing 
developers to start work. Members suggested that the Council write to the 
companies that were causing a delay, and asked for the project(s) to be 
expedited. Members also suggested that the Council write to central 
government to point out that the shortage of Affordable Housing was not due 
to any fault of local government, but because of developers causing delays.



13 September 2018 7 Scrutiny Committee

Resolved:
1. That members noted the update provided by officers regarding 

Affordable Housing;
2. That members recommend to Cabinet that the Council write to the 

companies that were causing a delay and asked for development 
projects to be expedited; and

3. That members recommend to Cabinet that the Council write to central 
government to point out that the shortage of Affordable Housing was 
not due to any fault of local government, but because of developers 
causing delays.

Reason:
To comply with the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 19 April 
2018; that officers attend the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 3 September 
2018 and provide more information regarding Affordable Housing.

22 Sustainability Policy 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration regarding the development of the Sustainability Policy for 
Lewes District Council.

Observations submitted in response to the draft policy included:

Environmental impact
 That sentences beginning with ‘we will seek to deliver’ are changed to 

‘we will deliver’ where reasonable, to be more positive;
 That example environmental initiatives are included;
 That climate change be mentioned; and
 That environmental resilience be mentioned. 

Sustainable economic growth 
 That the word facilitate in the title ‘We will facilitate sustainable 

economic growth…’ was replaced with a more optimistic word;
 That Green Growth be mentioned; and
 That an example regarding what small businesses and the self-

employed need to facilitate sustainable economic growth was included.

Thriving communities 
 That sustainability of an aging demographic be mentioned; and
 That planning considerations be linked to the policy; such as identifying 

sustainable locations for homes. 

Officers noted members’ suggestions, and commented that the policy was 
intended to be high level and therefore officers did not intend to include details 
such as specific initiatives that the Council were running. 



Scrutiny Committee 8 13 September 2018

Resolved:
That members had considered the proposed Sustainability Policy and referred 
their observations to Cabinet.

Reason:
To support the development of the Sustainability Policy for Lewes District 
Council.

23 Chair of the Council's Annual Business Report 

The Committee received the report of the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services which detailed the Chair’s 2017/18 civic programme and 
the civic programme for the forthcoming year and budget provision.

Resolved:
That members note the report.

Reason:
To note the outgoing Chair’s civic programme and the civic programme for the 
forthcoming year.

24 Corporate Performance Report - Quarter 1 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
regarding Quarter 1 2018/2019 performance against the Corporate Plan 
priority actions, performance indicators and targets.
 
Key discussions and officer actions arising from the report were detailed 
below:
 
Planning Appeals – Members noted that there was no commentary regarding 
planning appeals rejected by officers or members and that the reason for this 
was because there had been no appeals during Quarter 1.

Sickness – Members noted that the Corporate Management Team had 
revised the sickness target from 9 days to 8 days, with the view to it being 
reduced to 7 days next year. The current target was in line with the public 
sector generally and, specifically, local government. 

Rent Collection – Officers clarified to the committee that 96% was the annual 
target, and that in future reports this item would include an additional column 
for the quarterly target.

Property re-let time – Members questioned what the delays were and officers 
responded that during June, 18 properties were re-let, 2 of which needed 
major works including extensive repairs and adaptation installations. 

North Street Quarter – Members questioned how much money the Council 
were putting in and how much was from Private companies. 



13 September 2018 9 Scrutiny Committee

Council Tax – Officers informed members that the low council tax collection 
rate was largely due the new ways of working and staff transitioning to the 
new structures. Officers would incorporate comparisons with the previous 
year into future reports.

Fly tipping – Members noted that from 1 October 2018 East Sussex County 
would be implementing a charge for disposals, and anticipated that this would 
encourage more occurrences of fly tipping. Members’ comments would be 
passed to the Head of Customer and Neighbourhood Services regarding the 
importance of communicating with residents and minimising the potential 
increase in fly tipping. 

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee note the achievements and progress against 
Corporate Plan priorities for 2018/19, as set out in the report.
 
Reason:
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Committee function to monitor 
all aspects of performance management activities, as required by Part 3 
section 2.2 (7) of the Constitution of the Council.

25 Safeguarding Policy 

The committee noted the report of the Director of Service Delivery regarding 
the proposed joint Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy.

Members questioned whether residents were actively encouraged to use 
Clare's Law (The Domestic Abuse Disclosure Scheme); officers responded 
that housing staff receive training which includes advising residents about a 
range of services which were available to them, including Clare’s Law.

Members questioned whether more staff should be receiving a Disclosure and 
Barring Service check, just in case they potentially come into contact with 
children or vulnerable adults. Officers reported that a Disclosure and Barring 
Service check was only required when the position that was applied for was 
listed as an exception under the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974. 

Resolved:
That the Scrutiny Committee endorse the proposed Safeguarding Policy.

Reason:
To enable the previous policy to be updated and brought into line with the 
recommended practice and with current pan-Sussex policies and procedures.



Scrutiny Committee 10 13 September 2018

26 Scrutiny Annual Work Programme 2018/2019 

The committee considered the Annual Scrutiny Work Programme for the 
forthcoming year.

Members noted some changes to the Annual programme, including:
 The Transport Panel Final report being delayed until 7 February 2019;
 the Affordable Workspace Final report being delayed until 21 March 

2019; and 
 the Performance Monitoring 2018/2019 Quarter 3 report being 

presented to the Scrutiny Committee on 21 March 2019.

Members requested that Recruitment be added to the work programme for 
the meeting on 29 November 2018 as a potential Panel and that the relevant 
officer(s) be invited.

Resolved:
1. That the Annual Work Programme, as set out at Appendix A of the 

report, be recommended to Cabinet on 29 October 2018 and sent to 
Full Council for approval on 26 November 2018.

2. That the relevant officer be invited to the scrutiny committee meeting 
on 29 November 2018 for the committee to discuss recruitment and 
clarify their intentions before a formal report is written, a review is 
undertaken, or some other course of action is to be followed.

Reason:
To discharge Scrutiny Procedure Rule 7 to prepare and submit the Annual 
Work Programme to Full Council.

27 Forward Plan of Decisions 

The committee received the Forward Plan for the period from 1 September to 
31 December 2018.
 
Resolved:
That the Forward Plan of the Council for the period from 1 September to 31 
December be noted.
 
Reason:
To demonstrate the discharge of the Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9 (d) to have 
regard to the Forward Plan of Decisions.

The meeting ended at 4.45 pm

Councillor Peter Gardiner (Chair)


